
RELEASE DEED OF EASEMENT
[G Street and Shared Use Path, Great River Road]

The COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, acting by and through the Commissioner of its Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance (DCAM), on behalf of and in consultation with its Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR), collectively the “Grantor,” with a mailing address of One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, acting under the authority granted by Chapter 267 of the Acts of 2008 (the “Act”), for consideration valued at $1,154,344 Dollars (“Purchase Price”) in cash and in kind, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the performance by Grantee of the covenants contained herein and by Developer (as defined below) of the covenants contained herein and in the Land Disposition Agreement (as defined below), does hereby release, WITHOUT COVENANTS, to the CITY OF SOMERVILLE, Massachusetts (“Grantee”), a permanent non-exclusive easement in common with others entitled thereto (the “Easement”) within the Easement Area defined herein for the purposes of laying, constructing, maintaining, accessing, operating, replacing and repairing, a public street and a shared use path within the Easement Area described below.

1. Easement Area.  The Easement Area, which is within a parcel which was acquired and held by the Grantor for Article 97 purposes, is shown as “G Street Easement, 0.68 acres, 29,828 sq. ft.” (the “Easement Area”) as shown on a plan entitled “Subdivision Plan of Land Owned by The Commonwealth of Massachusetts in Somerville, Massachusetts, Middlesex County,” prepared for the Division of Capital Asset Management & Maintenance on Behalf of the Department of Conservation and Recreation by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., dated September 27, 2010 and revised through March 16, 2011, and recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 811 of 2011 (the “Plan”).  The Easement is granted subject to the provisions of this Deed and subject to the terms of the Land Disposition Agreement (Assembly Square Mixed Use Development) recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds (the “Registry”) in Book 58177, Page 1, as amended by First Amendment to Land Disposition Agreement (Assembly Square Mixed Use Development) recorded with the Registry in Book 60477, Page 298 and further amended by Second Amendment to Land Disposition Agreement (Assembly Square Mixed Use Development) recorded with the Registry in Book 63288, Page 226 (the “Land Disposition Agreement”).

2. Reservation by Grantor and Use Restrictions.  The use of the portion of the Easement Area labeled “G Street Easement Highway Portion, 0.42 acres, area = 18,160 sq ft” on the Plan may be used for all purposes for which public ways may be used in the City, including utilities.  The portion of the Easement Area identified on the Plan as the “G Street Easement Shared Use Path Portion, 0.27 acres, 11,668 sq ft” may be used for all pedestrian and bicycle access and utilities, but not for motorized traffic other than mobility assistance vehicles for disabled persons such as wheelchairs and the like.  The Grantor reserves the right to use the Easement Area for all uses for which streets may be used, and for other uses that do not interfere with the use of the Easement Area by Grantee as aforesaid.  In addition, Grantor reserves from the grant of this easement the right to maintain within the Easement Area signs advertising nearby public facilities and other matters of interest to the Grantor as a government entity, provided that such signs do not interfere with the use of the Easement, are consistent with the DCR’s statewide signage standards, and are in a mutually agreeable location, and provided that the DCR shall consult with the Grantee prior to the installation of such signs.  In addition Grantee shall not close the vehicular portion of the Easement Area for street fairs or other events that do not involved construction or repairs within the Easement Area.  Furthermore Grantee shall, during any period of time that the vehicular portion of the Easement Area is the only means of vehicular access to Draw 7 Park or the Amelia Earhart Dam, insure that at least one vehicular lane is available for such access at all hours.

3. Permit Required for Work.  No underground work may be performed within the Easement Area except pursuant to a permit executed by Grantor, which permit shall not unreasonably be withheld.

4. Responsibility.  Grantee shall be responsible for any costs or liabilities and expenses of any nature and kind for the use of the Easement granted hereby as a city street.

5. Right of Reverter; Extinguishment.  If G Street and the Shared Use Path, or any portion of either, is discontinued by, or the maintenance thereof is discontinued by, formal action of the City, then at the option of the Grantor the rights granted to the Grantee by virtue of this Deed shall revert to the Grantor to the care and control of the DCR, except that any utility companies and others that have constructed utilities and other facilities within the Easement Area shall retain the right to maintain them provided that they comply with the obligations of the Grantee provided in Section 4 of this Deed and all applicable laws.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Release Deed of Easement, in the event that the easements granted to Grantee under this Release Deed of Easement (i) shall revert in accordance with this Section 5, or (ii) shall be terminated for any other reason, Grantor agrees to grant a Release Deed of Easement to Developer (as such term is defined in the Land Disposition Agreement for the purposes set forth herein and on terms and conditions then reasonably agreed upon by the parties such that Developer’s access to the Easement Area described herein shall be preserved at all times, and such that the Commonwealth i) shall have reserved rights similar to those reserved in this Release Deed of Easement, including a clear definition of what constitutes an abandonment of the easement, ii) the Grantee shall be obligated (under suitable provisions to insure that the obligation will be met) to maintain the street and path to city standards except as may be permitted by the Commonwealth in its discretion, and iii) the street and path shall be open for Commonwealth and public travel to the same extent as if it were a public street governed by the terms of such Release Deed of Easement.

6. Procedure for Grantor’s Exercise of Right of Reverter.  If the Grantor shall exercise the option to terminate this Easement as provided in Section 5, then Grantor shall do so in accordance with the following procedure.

(a) The Grantor shall provide written notice (the “Reversion Notice”) to Grantee named below in this Release Deed of Easement in accordance with the provisions of Section 9 of this Deed.  The Reversion Notice shall state the facts upon which the Grantor claims the right to cause the reversion.

(b) If Grantee or Developer (as such term is defined in the Land Disposition Agreement) shall dispute the facts alleged in the Reversion Notice, Grantee may, within the sixty (60) day period following the date of such notice, respond with a written notice (the “Objection Notice”) to the Grantor in accordance with the provisions of Section 9 of this Deed.  The Objection Notice shall state why the facts recited in the Reversion Notice are not accurate or do not justify reversion in accordance with this Deed.

(c) If an Objection Notice is served upon the Grantor within said 60 day period, the Grantor may either (i) accept such Objection Notice, (ii) reject such Objection Notice and file the affidavit described in section 6(d) below, or (iii) grant to the Grantee an extension of time within which to either cure its default or respond to the Objection Notice.

(d) If an Objection Notice is not filed with respect to the Reversion Notice within the 60 day period specified above as it may be extended by the Grantor, or if an Objection Notice is filed on a timely basis, but rejected, and 60 days have elapsed since service of the Reversion Notice, then the Grantor may effect the reversion by filing an affidavit with the Middlesex County Registry of Deeds.  Such affidavit shall:  (i) refer to this Deed; (ii) declare that a reversion has been declared by the Grantor pursuant to the provisions hereof; (iii) stipulate compliance with the Reversion Notice provisions of this Deed and state whether or not an Objection Notice was timely filed and, if so, that the same has been rejected; and (iv) declare that the rights of Grantee conveyed hereunder shall be forfeited for breach of condition and revert to the Grantor.

(e) A certificate of entry pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 184, Section 19 (or any superseding statute) shall also be filed by Grantor with the affidavit.  Upon recording of the affidavit, the certificate of entry in conformity with the provisions of this Deed, all of Grantee’s right, title and interest granted hereby shall be forfeited for breach of condition and thereupon revert to the Grantor.

7. Other Restrictions, Encumbrances, and Matters of Record.

(a) The Easement is conveyed in its “as is” condition and subject to all matters of record at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds to the extent the same are in force and effect, and subject to applicable laws, rights, and encumbrances.

(b) Grantor reserves the right from time to time to impose restrictions on the use, construction, maintenance and operation of the Easement Area to the extent Grantor reasonably deems the same necessary to protect Grantor’s land or to ensure the safety of the public using Grantor’s land, provided, however that such restrictions do not interfere unreasonably with the Grantee’s use of the easement.

(c) Grantor reserves the further right from time to time to grant others the right to use the Easement Area, for any purposes not inconsistent with the rights of the Grantee as herein provided.

8. Source of Grantor’s Title.  The Easement Area is a portion of the land taken by Grantor as described in that certain Order of Taking, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Metropolitan District Commission, dated December 20, 1962 and recorded with said Deeds at Book 10189, Page 593.

9. Notices.  Any notice, request, or other communication under this Deed shall be in writing and shall be given by either party (i) by delivery in hand or by express courier service, or (ii) by registered or certified mail,

if to the Grantee:

City of Somerville 

93 Highland Avenue
Somerville, Massachusetts 02143

Attention: City Solicitor

to the Grantor:

Division of Capital Asset 

Management and Maintenance 

One Ashburton Place,
15th Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Attention: Commissioner

with a copy to:

Division of Capital Asset

Management and Maintenance 

One Ashburton Place,

15th Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Attention: General Counsel

and with a copy to:

Division of Conservation and Recreation 
251 Causeway Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02114 

Attention: Commissioner

and with a copy to:

Division of Conservation and Recreation

251 Causeway Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02114

Attention: General Counsel

or at such other address as the party to be notified may have designated hereafter by notice in writing to the other party.  Notices shall be deemed given when received or when delivery is refused.

10. Miscellaneous.  Note, with respect to the Grantor clause, Chapter 7C, Section 32 of the Massachusetts General Laws provides that real property, record title to which is held in the name of a state agency or similar board of a state agency shall be deemed to be real property of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused these presents to be signed, sealed, acknowledged and delivered in its name and behalf by Carol W. Gladstone, Commissioner, Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance, this ____ day of __________, 2020.

Grantor:

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

By

Carol W. Gladstone, Commissioner

Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk, ss 
________________, 2020
On this day before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Carol W. Gladstone, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification which was _______________________ to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily, in her capacity as Commissioner of the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for its stated purpose, as the voluntary act of said Commonwealth.

(official signature and seal of notary public)       Notary Public______________________________


                                    Print Name________________________________

My Commission Expires_____________________

Certification Pursuant to M.G.L. ch.7C, s. 34 and 36:
The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that I have fully complied with the provisions of Sections 34 and 40H of Chapter 36 of the General Laws in connection with the property described herein as modified by the terms of the Act.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

By:

Carol W. Gladstone, Commissioner

Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance

Date:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section One of Chapter 64D of the Massachusetts General Laws (Ter. Ed.), as amended, by Chapter 198 of the Acts of 1978, and Chapter 133 of the Acts of 1992 no excise stamps are affixed.

Approved and Acknowledged:

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND RECREATION

Jim Montgomery, Acting Commissioner 

Date:

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk, ss 
________________, 2020
On this day before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jim Montgomery, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification which was _____________ to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily, in his capacity as Acting Commissioner of the Department of Conservation and Recreation of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for its stated purpose as the voluntary act of said Commonwealth.

(official signature and seal of notary public)       Notary Public______________________________


                                    Print Name________________________________

My Commission Expires_____________________

GRANTEE:

CITY OF SOMERVILLE

By

Joseph A. Curtatone, Mayor

Date:

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss 
________________, 2020
On this day before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Joseph A. Curtatone, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification which was __________________ to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily, in his capacity as Mayor of the City of Somerville, for its stated purpose, as the voluntary act of said City.

(official signature and seal of notary public)       Notary Public______________________________


                                    Print Name________________________________

My Commission Expires_____________________

2
4813-8544-1456, v. 2

